Dec. 30, 2020); and Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water
District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

16 Kirksville Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 15.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -7- Case No. 2023-00258

Labor Costs of approximately $28.11 per hour and Office/Clerical Labor Costs of

approximately $26.00 per hour from those charges that occur during normal business

hours.

The breakdown of cost for each nonrecurring charge and any Commission Staff

adjustment can be found in Appendix A of the Staff Report.  These adjustments result in

the following revised nonrecurring charges.

Meter Reading Recheck $29.00

Service Reconnection Charge $29.00

Service Charge $29.00

Returned Payment Charge $5.00

¾-inch Meter Test Request $64.00

1-inch Meter Test Request $104.00

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Kirksville Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2023-00258

Test Year

 Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 1,026,043$ 130,730$   (146,709) (15,979) (A)

25,256 25,256 (A) 1,035,320

Late Payment Penalties 13,160 13,160 (B) 13,160

Fees and Charges 57,256 (13,160) (13,160) (B)

(31,012) (31,012) (C)

(6,592) (6,592) (C) 6,492

Interest Income 455 0 455

Misc 12,827 (11,027) (11,027) (D) 1,800

Grant Revenue 316,931 (316,931) (316,931) (E) 0

Total Operating Revenues 1,413,512 130,730 (487,015) (356,285) 1,057,227

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Personnel (Salaries) 263,276 13,164 13,164 (F)

(18,600) (18,600) (H)

(33,928) (33,928) (G) 223,912

Salaries - Officers 18,600 930 (930) 0 (F) 18,600

Benefits 0 0 33,928 33,928 (G)

1,064 1,064 (I) 34,992

Purchased Water 495,457 24,773 (24,773) 0 (F)

25,256 25,256 (J)

(41,456) (41,456) (J) 479,257

Purchased Power 19,651 983 (983) 0 (F)

(1,564) (1,564) (K) 18,087

Insurance 19,248 962 (962) 0 (F) 19,248

Postage 3,826 191 (191) 0 (F) 3,826

Advertising 1,761 88 (88) 0 (F) 1,761

Taxes & License 5,075 254 (254) 0 (F)

(5,075) (5,075) (G) 0

Telephone 4,106 205 (205) 0 (F) 4,106

Supplies 24,792 1,240 (1,240) 0 (F) 24,792

Professional Services 42,418 2,120 (2,120) 0 (F) 42,418

Miscellaneous 23,818 1,191 (1,191) 0 (F)

(16,390) (16,390) (G) 7,428

Repairs and Maintenance 73,865 3,693 (3,693) 0 (F)

(20,782) (20,782) (G) 53,083

Travel 18,270 914 (914) 0 (F) 18,270

Bank Charges 1,417 71 (71) 0 (F) 1,417

Interest in long-term debt 30,439 (30,439) (30,439) (L) 0

Depreciation 177,802 (177,802) (177,802) (G) 0

Office Costs 0 20,782 20,782 (G) 20,782

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,223,821 50,779 (302,621) (251,842) 971,979

Taxes Other Than Income 16,390 16,390 (G)

5,075 5,075 (G) 21,465

Depreciation (177,802) 177,802 177,802 (G)

177,802 177,802 (M) 177,802

Total Operating Expenses 1,046,019 50,779 74,448 125,227 1,171,246

Income Available to Service Debt 367,493$   79,951$   (561,463)$   (481,512)$   (114,019)$

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2023-00258

(A) Billing Analysis.  Kirksville Water provided a billing analysis listing the

gallons sold and sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application.17  In the 2022

Annual Report, total metered sales revenue reflected $1,026,043.18  Kirksville Water

provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount based on the usage

during the test year using the rates authorized in its current tariff to be $1,291,840, based

on the usage during the test year, using the rates authorized in its current tariff.19  In its

[…]

above.  Tap fees of $31,012 for new meter installations were removed from revenues

because the Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Districts and Associations

(USoA) indicates these fees represent contributed capital and are not considered

revenue.30  As discussed in the Nonrecurring Charges section above, the adjustments to

the nonrecurring charges result in a decrease in Other Water Revenue of $6,592.

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept the proposed adjustments

to reflect Commission precedent on Nonrecurring Charges, and to be consistent with

USoA practices.

(D) Miscellaneous.  Kirksville Water reported $12,827 in miscellaneous

revenues.31  Commission Staff removed $11,027 for items that Kirksville Water indicated

29 Kirksville Water’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 1.

30 Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Companies,
https://psc.ky.gov/agencies/psc/forms/usoa/0600ab02.pdf.

31 Application, Copy_of_Kirksville_Water_Association_Rate_Increase_2023_(6)corrected.xlsx,
Tab ‘FA-5’.

Nonrecurring Charges

Current

Tariff Rate Num. Total

Revised

Rate Adjustment Pro Forma

Meter Reading Recheck 58.00$   0 -$   $29.00 -$  -$

Service Reconnection Charge 58.00$   105 6,113 $29.00 (3,068) 3,045

Service Charge 58.00$   118 6,844 $29.00 (3,422) 3,422

Returned Check Charge 20.00$   5 100 $5.00 (75) 25

3/4-Inch Meter Test Request 135.00$   0 0 $64.00 0 0

1 Inch Meter Test Request 135.00$   0 0 $104.00 0 0

Damage to Meter Setting or Lid Actual 0 0 Actual 0 0

Meter Relocate Actual 0 0 Actual 0 0

Total Nonrecurring Adjustment 13,057$   (6,565)$   6,492$

Unidentified Amount 27 (27) 0

Total Adjustment 13,084$   (6,592)$   6,492$

Commission Staff’s Report
-12- Case No. 2023-00258

are nonrecurring.32  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept the proposed

adjustment to reflect the correct amount of revenue expected to recur.

(E) Grant Revenue.  This item for $316,931 was reported as income but was

not identified in the general ledger as a revenue source.  Contributions as grants are not

considered recurring income and therefore Commission Staff adjusted the revenues to

remove the grant revenue from the test year.  Kirksville Water did not propose an

adjustment but noted that the income is not expected to recur.33  Commission Staff